
 

 

Agenda for a meeting of the Keighley Area Committee to 
be held on Wednesday, 16 March 2022 at 6.00 pm in 
Council Chamber, Keighley Town Hall, Keighley 
 

 
Members of the Committee – Councillors 
 

LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE INDEPENDENT 

Lintern 
Firth 
M Hussain 
 

Brown 
Ali 
Herd 
K Green 
Clarke 
 

 Gibbons 

 
Alternates: 
 

LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE  INDEPENDENT 

Godwin 
M Slater 
Lee 

Goodall 
Whitaker 
Poulsen 
Glentworth 
Nazam 

  

Notes: 

 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 
contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 

 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 
Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded. 

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item. 

 

From:      To: 
Parveen Akhtar 
City Solicitor 
Agenda Contact: Asad Shah – 07970 414022 
E-Mail: asad.shah@bradford.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS 
 
 
1.   ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34) 

 
The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.   
 

 

2.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 
(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution) 
 
To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
Notes: 
 
(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 

discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner. 

 
(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 

must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.   

 
(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 

disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity. 

 
(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 

Standing Order 44. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 
Recommended – 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2022 be 
signed as a correct record (previously circulated). 
 

(Jane Lythgow – 01274 432270) 
 

 



 

 

4.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
 
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
 
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
 
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
 
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
 

(Jane Lythgow - 01274 432270) 
 

 

5.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
 
To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.   
 
Questions must be received in writing by the City Solicitor in 
Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by mid-day on Monday 
14 March 2022. 
 

(Asad Shah – 07970 414022) 
 

 

B. BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
 
6.   DRAFT KEIGHLEY LOCALITY PLAN 2022-2025 

 
The Strategic Director, Place will submit Document “I” which reports that the 
Council was working with partner agencies, to develop a new approach to 
Locality Working. A key part of that approach are the development of Locality 
Plans. The report presents a draft format for the Keighley Locality Plan 2022-
25 and a set of priorities for the Area Committee’s approval. 
 
Recommended- 
 

(1) That the Committee approves the draft format for the 
Keighley Locality Plan 2022-25 and the 18 locality-wide 
priorities, as set out in Appendix B to Document “I”. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

(2) That the Committee requests that the Keighley Area Co-
ordinator completes the remaining sections of the Keighley 
Locality Plan 2022-25, including the Ward Plans, and 
presents them to the Keighley Area Committee for 
consideration at its first meeting of the new municipal year. 

 
 
                                                  (Jonathan Hayes - (01535) 618008) 
      

 
 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



 
 

Report of the Strategic Director of the Department of 
Place to the meeting of Keighley Area Committee to be 
held on 16th March 2022 
 
 
 

Subject:             I 
 
Draft Keighley Locality Plan 2022-25 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
The Council, working with partner agencies, is developing a new approach to Locality 
Working. A key part of that approach are the development of Locality Plans. This report 
presents a draft format for the Keighley Locality Plan 2022-25 and a set of priorities for the 
Area Committee’s approval. 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
The implementation of the new approach to Locality Working in the Keighley Area will 
include an Engagement Plan which will set out how the voices of all communities in the 
Area are heard. This will include specific targeting, to ensure the views of minority groups 
who are seldom heard are engaged in the process. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
Jason Longhurst, Strategic Director of 
Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Safer and Stronger Communities 
 

Report Contact: Jonathan Hayes 
Keighley Area Coordinator  
Phone: (01535) 618008 
E-mail: jonathan.hayes@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/

mailto:jonathan.hayes@bradford.gov.uk


1. SUMMARY 
 

The Council, working with partner agencies, is developing a new approach to 
Locality Working. A key part of that approach are the development of Locality 
Plans. This report presents a draft format for the Keighley Locality Plan 2022-25 
and a set of priorities for the Area Committee’s approval. 

 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The vision for the Strengthening Locality Working approach is to build safe, strong 

and active localities where citizens and local leaders are empowered to work 
alongside public agencies and partners to address local needs and issues. Working 
collaboratively and creatively, they utilise local assets, resources and opportunities 
to enhance community capacity and tackle inequalities. People are at the heart of 
service design and delivery, and experience coordinated support within their 
localities and only need to tell their story once. A stronger focus on prevention and 
early help promotes better outcomes for local people and helps reduce the need for 
statutory interventions wherever possible. 

 
2.2 To achieve the vision the project advocates a stronger role for Bradford Council and 

its partners as a leader and place shaper, aligning delivery and resources, renewing 
emphasis on the role of Area Committees and supporting local councillors in their 
capacity as democratic champions.   
 

2.3  A previous report entitled “Strengthening Locality Working” (Document ‘E’) 
considered by Keighley Area Committee at its meeting held on 23 December 2021, 
set out this approach in more detail. 
  

2.4 In July 2021 a ‘Priority Setting Workshop’ was held on-line to consider the insights 
gained from the data profile for the Area (Appendix A), and begin to develop a set 
of emerging priorities that could form the basis of the Keighley Locality Plan 2022-
25. 

 

2.5 Since the workshop in July, at three further meetings of the Keighley Area 
Community Partnership, and in discussions at ‘Place’ meetings and at a briefing for 
all Keighley Area District Councillors, work has been done to further develop the 
priorities in the draft Locality Plan and to gain inter agency support and ownership 
of the themes that are emerging, and action that could be taken to address them. 

 
2.6 This report presents a draft format for the Keighley Locality Plan 2022-25 and a set 

of 18 locality-wide priorities for the Area Committee’s approval (see Appendix B). 
These priorities follow the six ‘priority outcome areas’ set out in the Council Plan 
2021-25 (see Appendix C). 

 
2.7  The ‘Actions, Outcomes and Indicators’ sections of the Plan are still in development 

and will be presented to the Area Committee for approval at its first meeting of the 
new municipal year. 

 
2.8 The Ward Plans are dependent on the approval of the priorities set out in the draft 

Locality Plan. They will take more time to develop and be underpinned by further 

Page 2



community engagement work and discussions with Members and partners at a 
ward level. Therefore, they will be presented to the Keighley Area Committee for 
noting at its first meeting of the new municipal year. 

 
 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 Appendix A is the data that has been made available to help with the process of 

setting Area priorities. There are plans at the District level to enhance this dataset 
and therefore in the spring the Area is likely to have a broader set of data to work 
with. The available statistical data provides some areas that require further 
investigation and further insights will be able to be made when an enhanced 
dataset is available. 

 
3.2 The Partnership accepts that its approach to Locality Planning would benefit from 

further community engagement; listening to communities and finding out from 
residents what they feel is going well and their ideas on what could be done better. 
Therefore, Ward Officers are currently leading a programme of community 
engagement which will include an online survey, door knocking, focus groups and 
discussions with existing community groups. Elected members will be encouraged 
to be involved in these activities. 

 
 
4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 

This work falls within the current budget and resources of the Neighbourhood 
Service and other Council resources that are available for the Strengthening 
Locality Working programme. 

 
 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
   
 A key purpose of Strengthening Locality working is to reduce the demand on 

services. 
 
 
6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 

There are no known legal implications from this work. 
 
 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 

No known sustainability issues.  One of the key themes in the Locality Plan aims to 
increase sustainability across the Area. 

 
7.2 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 

Locality approaches should reduce travel 

Page 3



 
7.3 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 

Community Safety issues will be addressed within the Locality Plan   
 
7.4 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 

No known issues. 
 
7.5 TRADE UNION 
 

No known issues.   
 
7.6 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 

There will be positive implications for all Wards in the Keighley Area if the 
Strengthening Locality Working programme achieves its objectives 

 
7.7 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  

(for reports to Area Committees only) 
 

The Locality Plan 2022-25 will replace the existing Area Committee Action Plan 
 
7.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING 
 
 No known implications  
 
7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 
 No known implications 
 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 

None  
 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1 That members approve the draft format for the Keighley Locality Plan 2022-25 and 

the 18 priorities, as set out in Appendix B of this report. 
 
9.2 That members suggest changes to the format for the Keighley Locality Plan 2022-

25 and the 18 priorities. 
   

10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 Keighley Area Committee approves the draft format for the Keighley Locality Plan 

2022-25 and the 18 locality-wide priorities, as set out in Appendix B of this report. 
 
 

Page 4



10.2 Keighley Area Committee requests that the Keighley Area Co-ordinator completes 
the remaining sections of the Keighley Locality Plan 2022-25, including the Ward 
Plans, and presents them to Keighley Area Committee for consideration at its first 
meeting of the new municipal year. 

 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
Appendix A:  Keighley Area statistical data to support Locality Planning 
 
Appendix B:  Draft Keighley Locality Plan 2022-25 
 
Appendix C: Our Council Plan: Priorities and Principles 2021 - 2025 
 
 

Page 5



12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

“Strengthening Locality Working” (Document ‘E’), Keighley Area Committee, 23 
December 2021 

 
 

Page 6



Keighley area profile – population characteristics

1

Life expectancy at birth, three year averages 2017-2019

Keighley population, 2019

97,719
0.6% increase since 2014

P
age 7



2

Rural residents
Rural areas, sparsely populated, above average employment in agriculture, higher number owning multiple cars, an 
[...]
hlighting key strengths and further potential. 
• This plan seeks to harness this positive energy over the next four years (and beyond) as we adapt to living with Covid-19 and 

build a better future. 
• We want the Keighley Locality Plan to be ambitious and forward thinking. Our vision is to a build safe, strong and active 

communities where local voices are heard and citizens are empowered to work alongside public agencies and partners to 
address the needs and issues of the locality. We will concentrate on our strengths and assets to enhance community capacity 
and tackle inequalities. 

• It is important that we focus on prevention as well as intervening early when problems do emerge so that everyone can live a 
long, healthy, and full life. 

• We understand that Keighley forms an important part of wider plans for the District. This is why we have aligned our locality 
wide and ward specific priorities to the District  Priority  Outcomes: Better Skills, More Good Jobs and a Growing Economy, 
Decent Homes, Good Start, Great Schools, Better Health, Better Lives, Strong, Safe and Active Communities, and a Sustainable 
District. 

Jonathan Hayes
Keighley Area Coordinator

Cllr Russell Brown
Chair of Keighley Area Committee

This plan is everybody’s business!
To make a significant positive difference in the 

Keighley Area, we need everybody to get involved. 

P
age 23

https://peoplecanbradforddistrict.org.uk/
https://peoplecanbradforddistrict.org.uk/
https://www.bradford.gov.uk/media/6152/councilplan2021-25.pdf
https://www.bradford.gov.uk/media/6152/councilplan2021-25.pdf
https://www.bradford.gov.uk/media/6152/councilplan2021-25.pdf
https://www.bradford.gov.uk/media/6152/councilplan2021-25.pdf


Your Local Team and Councillors

Craven

Keighley Central Keighley East

Ilkley Worth Valley

Keighley West

Keighley Locality
Area Committee Chair: Cllr Russell Brown

Councillor Councillor Councillor
Caroline Firth Doreen Lee Malcolm Slater

Ward Officer: Jo Beecroft
As
[...]
ative and
effective to provide the best outcomes for our residents
and businesses. Working with others, we will ensure we get
the best and most effective value for every pound spent
in Bradford District. Internally the Council has a number
of strategies and plans in place, such as our Financial
Strategy, our Procurement Strategy and our Council
Workforce Plan.

Living well
We will work alongside our communities and our partners
in the NHS, independent sector and Voluntary and
Community Sector, to embed Bradford’s Living Well, whole
systems approach to improving health and wellbeing for
everyone. With energy and commitment, we will actively
pursue the Living Well mission – to make it easier for people
in the district to adopt healthier lifestyle behaviours’ – and in
doing so, reduce preventable health conditions, (including
childhood obesity), reduce premature deaths and increase
the number of years that the district’s people live in good
health and wellbeing.

Safeguarding
Bradford District will work with partners and communities
to do everything it can to ensure that children and adults
at risk in the District are kept safe. We will work together to
deliver this principle with collaboration with our children’s
and adult’s safeguarding board.This is not just a role for
professionals in social care, but will be part of everyone’s
role in the authority.

We will also embrace the Bradford District Shared Values
which have been developed with our local communities
and stakeholders where over 1,400 were engaged in the
process.

Our work will be underpinned by the following cross-cutting principles:

O U R  C O U N C I L  P L A N  2 0 2 1  –  2 0 2 510

Page 62



BETTER SKILLS,
MORE GOOD JOBS AND
A GROWING ECONOMY

PRIORITY AREA:

11O U R  C O U N C I L  P L A N  2 0 2 1  –  2 0 2 5 11O U R  C O U N C I L  P L A N  2 0 2 1  –  2 0 2 5

Page 63



OUR CONTEXT
Our local economy has many powerful assets. These
include a vibrant small and medium enterprise sector, a
number o
[...]
ation technology and digital
infrastructure
We will lead the digital transformation of public services,
not just putting existing services online, but rewiring the
local system to take advantage of opportunities to share
and integrate digital tools and platforms across services
and organisations. The Council will collaborate with all
public service providers on a digital platform for genuinely
joined-up service delivery. The Council will work with public
and private stakeholders to boost digital infrastructure and
connectivity across the district.

We are developing creative and innovative solutions for
digital service redesign to deliver better outcomes for our
residents and businesses, improve Council productivity and
make the most of funding and partnership opportunities.

Digital technology will continue to help to ensure that
decision making is transparent and subject to appropriate
scrutiny despite the limitations imposed by COVID-19 on
people meeting publicly.

Democracy
Our 90 councillors will be well supported and our
democratic processes will be effective to help them to make
decisions. We will do our utmost to comply with the law,
adhere to ethical standards and make sure our decision
making is transparent and accessible. We encourage the
scrutiny of our policy setting and delivery. We will welcome
and encourage peer and councillor review and challenge to
test our leadership and decision-making, to make sure we
are doing the right things and getting the right results. We
will put in place robust systems to anticipate and manage
opportunities, threats, risks and challenges, and to make
sure that we remain focused on our district’s priorities.

We will make sure we fully meet the standards expected
of well-run public bodies. We will run elections well in a
transparent way and encourage more people to register
to vote. We will contribute to the information provided to
citizens and taxpayers on how we are doing.

37O U R  C O U N C I L  P L A N  2 0 2 1  –  2
[...]
ntract management practices while
ensuring robust and transparent governance.

1 We will make best use of the ‘Bradford District Pound’
by committing to using district-based organisations,
directly or indirectly, to deliver supplies, services and
works wherever possible.

1 We will deliver improved social value and inclusive
growth outcomes from procurement procedures.

1 We will connect with our local suppliers, particularly the
voluntary, community and social enterprise community,
to improve understanding of our local supply chains.

1 We will modernise our procurement platform to enable
efficient and effective payments to suppliers.

Our IT
We will develop digital access to all our services and tackle
digital exclusion in the workforce to ensure that everyone
has the tools they need to do their job effectively. Our
services must however, remain accessible to people whose
needs are unable to be met through digital access.

39O U R  C O U N C I L  P L A N  2 0 2 1  –  2 0 2 5

Page 91



The wording in this publication can be made available in other formats
such as large print and Braille. Please call 01274 431000.

Page 92


	Agenda
	6 DRAFT KEIGHLEY LOCALITY PLAN 2022-2025
	Appendix A to Document "I"
	Appendix B to Document "I"
	Appendix "C" to Document "I"






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
1 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Keighley Area Committee 
held on Wednesday, 16 March 2022 in Council Chamber, 
Keighley Town Hall, Keighley 
 

 
Commenced 6.00 pm 
Concluded 6.35 pm 

 
Present – Councillors 
 

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE 

Lintern 
Firth 
Hussain 
Slater 
  

Brown 
Ali 
K Green 
Clarke 
Glentworth 

 
Apologies: Councillor Mike Gibbons 
 
Councillor Brown in the Chair 
 
 
27.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
No declarations of interest were made for matters under consideration. 
 
 

27.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 
No declarations of interest were made for matters under consideration. 
 
 

28.   MINUTES 
 
Resolved – 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2022 be signed as a 
correct record (previously circulated). 
 
ACTION: City Solicitor 
 
 

29.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 



 
2 

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents. 
 
 

30.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 
There were no referrals made to the Committee. 
 
 

31.   DRAFT KEIGHLEY LOCALITY PLAN 2022-2025 
 
The Strategic Director, Place submitted Document “I” which reported that the 
Council was working with partner agencies, to develop a new approach to Locality 
Working. A key part of that approach was for the development of Locality Plans. 
The report presented a draft format for the Keighley Locality Plan 2022- 25 and a 
set of priorities for the Area Committee’s approval. 
 
At the request of the Chair, the Keighley Area Coordinator (KAC) gave a narration 
of the report to the committee. 
 
The KAC explained that in July 2021 a ‘Priority Setting Workshop’ was held online 
to consider the insights gained from the data profile for the Keighley Area 
(Appendix A) and that work had begun to develop a set of emerging priorities that 
could form the basis of the Keighley Locality Plan 2022- 25. Succeeding 
workshop, a report entitled “Strengthening Locality Working” was presented and 
considered by this area committee at its meeting held on 23 December 2021. The 
latter referred report had set out this approach in greater detail. However, since 
the workshop in July, at three further meetings of the Keighley Area Community 
Partnership, and in discussions at ‘Place’ meetings and at a briefing for all 
Keighley Area District Councillors, work had been done to further develop the 
priorities in the draft Locality Plan, to gain inter agency support and ownership of 
the themes that were emerging, and action that could be taken to address them. 
 
A question and answer session ensued: 

 Where in the process was the KAC’s office on recruitment?  
o The project would see the recruitment of several Assistant Ward 

Officers and a good number of Stronger Communities Engagement 
Officers with the intention of broadening of the role and influence of 
the Area Co-ordinator as convenors of place. Recruitment was still 
ongoing. 

 Would Keighley’s Locality Plans resemble the district wide policies? 
o The service had just begun with the setting of the themes by 

referring to the available data whilst taking into consideration the 
people's knowledge and understanding of the Keighley area; 

 Would the infrastructure of the locality plan be deliver or too ambitious in 
terms of reality? 

o This was a positive structure for reasons that the Council would 
collaborate with all public service providers on a digital platform for 
genuinely joined-up service delivery. There would be the 
development of a more creative and innovative solutions for digital 
service redesign to deliver better outcomes for our residents and 
businesses, improve Council productivity; 



 
3 

 It was paramount that there would be a sufficient number of new affordable 
housing and therefore what were the priority outcomes for Decent Homes? 

o The priority would set on what could be achieved; key actions that 
partners would be committed to delivering and what people and 
businesses could do to make a difference. The Decent Homes 
priority was for the purpose of affordable housing and living; and, 

 Would it be possible in addressing the issues of poverty and inequalities 
and would better outcomes be achievable? 

o It was explained that the purpose of this Keighley Locality Plan 
would include the addressing such issues for the building of safe, 
strong and active communities where local voices could be heard 
and citizens were empowered to work alongside public agencies 
and partners to address the needs and issues of the locality. The 
service would concentrate on the Council’s strengths and assets to 
enhance community capacity and tackle inequalities within the 
Keighley area. 

o The Council now had access to a sophisticated data tool platform 
called Power BI. Access to this information gave a better detailed 
understanding of the levels of lifestyles and living standards within 
wards across the Keighley area. This would assist the service in a 
more focused approach to seeking the desired outcome for 
priorities. 

 
The KAC explained that the development of the Ward Plans would be 
underpinned by further community engagement work and discussions with 
Members and partners at a ward level. The ‘Actions, Outcomes and Indicators’ 
sections of the Plan were still in development and would be presented to this Area 
Committee for approval at its first meeting of the new municipal year 2022-23.  
 
Resolved – 
 
(1) That the draft format for the Keighley Locality Plan 2022-25 and the 18 

locality-wide priorities, as set out in Appendix B to Document “I” be 
approved. 

 
(2) That the Keighley Area Co-ordinator engages with Ward Councillors 

in the Keighley area with a view to discussing the Keighley Locality 
Plan 2022-25 within their respective wards prior to the completion of 
the remaining sections of the Keighley Locality Plan 2022-25, 
including the Ward Plans, and presents them to the Keighley Area 
Committee for consideration at its first meeting of the new municipal 
year. 

 
(3) That the Keighley Area Co-ordinator in consultation with the 

Assistant Director, Finance and Procurement discusses ways of 
finding extra resources for the Keighley Locality Plan 2022-25. 

 
Action: Strategic Director, Place 
 
 

 
Chair 



 
4 

 
 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Keighley Area Committee. 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


